

No. 10-160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTEN BAUM,

Petitioner,

v.

ASTRAZENECA LP,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

E. MICHAEL ROSSMAN
ERIC E. MURPHY
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 469-3939

MATTHEW W. LAMPE
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
mwlampe@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent AstraZeneca LP

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Did the Third Circuit Court of Appeals correctly interpret and apply the Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act (“Pennsylvania Act”), and Pennsylvania’s implementing regulations, when the court concluded that Petitioner Kristen Baum was exempt from the Pennsylvania Act’s overtime requirements?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THIS CASE RAISES NO FEDERAL QUESTION.....	6
II. THE CASE PRESENTS NO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS.....	8
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION CONFLICTS WITH NO DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1, 2, 8, 10
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	7
<i>Cote v. Burroughs Wellcome Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 883 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	9
<i>Department of Labor & Industry, Bureau of Labor Law Compliance v. Stuber</i> , 822 A.2d 870 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 859 A.2d 1253 (Pa. 2004).....	9
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 525 U.S. 943 (1998)	7
<i>Hortonville Joint School District No. 1 v. Hortonville Education Association</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	8
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	1, 7
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litigation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 09-0437-cv, 2010 WL 2667337 (2d Cir. July 6, 2010)	2, 8, 10
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	7
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Insurance Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1	5
<i>Ruhlin v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 202 (1938)	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act, 43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 333.101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 333.104(c)	2
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 333.105(a)(5)	2, 6
REGULATIONS & RULES	
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(3)	9
34 Pa. Code § 231.83	6, 10
34 Pa. Code § 231.83(1)	3, 5
34 Pa. Code § 231.83(5)	3, 9
34 Pa. Code § 231.85	6, 10
34 Pa. Code § 231.85(1)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> § 4.10 (9th ed. 2007)	7
